

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
WESTERN DIVISION

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD)
OF KANSAS CITY,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
GS LABS LLC,)
)
Defendant.)
)
)
)

Cause No.: 4:21-cv-00525-FJG

**BLUE KC'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION TO DISMISS DEFENDANT'S COUNTERCLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF CASESii

 I. The FFCRA and the CARES Act Do Not Create a Private Cause of Action..... 1

 II. GSL’s Counterclaim is Impermissibly Vague.....5

 III. The Majority of GSL’s Claims are Preempted and Must Be Dismissed5

 A. ERISA Broadly Preempts State Law Claims5

 B. Claims Relating to the FEP and Medicare Advantage Are Preempted.....6

 IV. GSL’s State-law Courts Fail to State Viable Claims7

 A. GSL Fails to State a Claim for Quasi-Contract, Promissory Estoppel, Unjust
 Enrichment, Quantum Meruit, and Breach of Implied Contract (Counts III –
 VI)..... 7

 B. GSL Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Covenant of Good Faith and Fair
 Dealing (Count VII).....8

 C. GSL Fails to State a Claim Under the MPPA (Count VIII)9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:13-CV-226, 2014 WL 11788532 (S.D. Iowa July 15, 2014), amended, No. 4:13-CV-226, 2014 WL 11636150 (S.D. Iowa Oct. 8, 2014).....	4
<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	6
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	1, 4
<i>Am. Premier Underwriters, Inc. v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 709 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Chan v. City of New York</i> , 1 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1993)	1
<i>City of St. Joseph v. Lake Contrary Sewer Dist.</i> , 251 S.W.3d 362 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008)	9
<i>Cordry v. Vanderbilt Mortgage & Finance, Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Duncan v. Andrew Cty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 665 S.W.2d 13 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983)	9
<i>Encompass Off. Sols., Inc. v. Ingenix, Inc.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 938 (E.D. Tex. 2011)	8
<i>Glick v. W. Power Sports, Inc.</i> , 944 F.3d 714 (8th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	1
<i>Hialeah Physicians Care, LLC v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 13-21895, 2013 WL 3810617 (S.D. Fla. July 22, 2013).....	8
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	6
<i>Iolani Islander, LLC v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , No. CV 16-00429	4

<i>Kogan v. Robinson</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (S.D. Cal. 2006).....	1
<i>Kwiatkowski v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 208CV00730BESLRL, 2009 WL 10679299 (D. Nev. Jan. 29, 2009).....	4
<i>Magruder Constr. Co. v. Gali</i> , No. 4:18-CV-00286.....	9
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	4
<i>Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab’y, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Mills v. Bluecross Blueshield of Tenn., Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-552, 2017 WL 78488 (E.D. Ten. Jan. 9, 2017).....	2
<i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....	3
<i>NTD I, LLC v. Alliant Asset Mgmt Co., LLC</i> , No. 4:16-CV-1246, 2017 WL 605324 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 15, 2017).....	5
<i>Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG</i> , 768 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Steven T. Huff LLC v. Monarch Cement Co.</i> , No. 15-03214-CV-S-BP, 2017 WL 10506793 (W.D. Mo. June 19, 2017)	7
<i>Tension Envelope Corp. v. JBM Envelope Co.</i> , No. 14-567-CV-W-FJG, 2014 WL 3375503 (W.D. Mo. July 7, 2014).....	7
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	4
<i>Universities Rsch Ass’n, Inc. v. Coutu</i> , 450 U.S. 754 (1981).....	2
<i>Washington v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , Case No. 4:20-00974, 2021 WL 2371506 (W.D. Mo. June 9, 2021).....	3, 4
<i>Wisniewski v. Rodale, Inc.</i> , 510 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Zean v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , 858 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2017).....	10

Zipper v. Health Midwest,
978 S.W.2d 398 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)7
